

No. 13-449

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE FALLS CHURCH,
Petitioner,

v.

THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Virginia**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARY E. KOSTEL
THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH
C/O GOODWINPROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 346-4000

*Attorney for The Protestant
Episcopal Church in the
United States of America*

BRADFUTE W. DAVENPORT, JR.
GEORGE A. SOMERVILLE
(Counsel of Record)
george.somerville@
troutmansanders.com
MARY C. ZINSNER
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
Post Office Box 1122
Richmond, Virginia 23218
(804) 697-1200

*Attorneys for The Protestant
Episcopal Church in the
Diocese of Virginia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Legal And Factual Background	1
B. This Lawsuit	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THE QUESTION WHETHER THE VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT PROPERLY APPLIED STATE LAW PROPERTY AND TRUST PRINCIPLES TO RESOLVE THIS CHURCH PROPERTY DISPUTE DOES NOT WARRANT THE COURT'S REVIEW	9
A. This Case Turns Entirely On A State Court's Factbound Application Of State Law And Implicates No Decisional Conflict.....	10
B. This Case Does Not Implicate Any Question Of Retroactivity, Including Any Question Left Open In Jones.....	15
II. THE CONTRACTS CLAUSE QUESTION WAS NOT CONSIDERED BELOW AND IS OTHERWISE UNWORTHY OF REVIEW	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>All Saints Parish Waccamaw v. Protestant Episcopal Church</i> , 385 S.C. 428 (2009)	12
<i>Episcopal Church in Diocese of Connecticut v. Gauss</i> , 302 Conn. 408 (2011)	11
<i>Galloway Corp. v. Wise</i> , 244 Va. 344 (1992)	14
<i>Healy v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 345 U.S. 278 (1953).....	14
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	passim
<i>Leonard v. Counts</i> , 221 Va. 582 (1980)	14
<i>McGehee v. Edwards</i> , 268 Va. 15 (2004)	7, 17
<i>Norfolk Presbytery v. Bollinger</i> , 214 Va. 500 (1974)	16
<i>Russell v. Southard</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 139 (1851).....	14
<i>Sundin v. Klein</i> , 221 Va. 232 (1980)	14
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	1, 2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

STATUTES

Va. Code § 57-7.1..... passim
Va. Code § 57-9(A)..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement of Restitution (1937) 14
Roscoe Pound, The Progress of the Law
1918-1919: Equity, 33 Harv. L. Rev.
420 (1920)..... 14
